CITY OF LEWISTON
BOARD OF APPEALS
Wednesday, June 5, 2013-6:00 P.M.
Third Floor Conference Room
Lewiston City Building
27 Pine Street, Lewiston

AGENDA
I.

ROLL CALL

II.

NEW BUSINESS:

a. Roger and Lorraine Bard are requesting a side setback modification to construct a
two story addition on the property located at 103 Webber Avenue .
. Ill.

IV.

READING OF THE MINUTES: Motion to adopt the draft minutes from May 1, 2013
meeting.
ADJOURNMENT:

The City of Lewiston is an EOE. For more information please visit our website@ www.lewistonmaine.gov and click on the NonDiscrimination Policy.

CITY OF LEWISTON BOARD OF APPEALS
OFFICAL NOTICE- 103 Webber Avenue
Ward 6-2: Mark A. Cayer
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lewiston you
are hereby notified that a public hearing will be held by the Lewiston Board of Appeals at
6:00 p.m., in the Third Floor Conference Room of City Hall, 27 Pine Street, on
Wednesday, June 5, 2013 to consider the request of Petitioners Roger & Lorraine Bard,
103 Webber Avenue, Lewiston, Maine 04240. The Petitioners are requesting a side
setback modification to construct a two story addition on the property located at 103
Webber Avenue.
This property is located in the Neighborhood Conservation "A" District, and this appeal
has been filed pursuant to Appendix A, Article VIII, Section 4(1 0), and Article IX,
Sections 3(9), 3(10) and 3(11) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lewiston. A
copy of the Petitioner's request for the above mentioned modification and the applicable
sections of the City Code are on file in the Department of Planning and Code
Enforcement located in City Hall. If you have any questions or concerns please feel free
to contact the Department ofPlanning and Code Enforcement at 207-513-3125.
The City of Lewiston is an EOE. For more information, please visit our website @ www.lewistonmaine.gov and click on the NonDiscrimination Policy.

City of Lewiston
Department of Planning and Code Enforcement

Memorandum

TO:

Christine Kendall, Chairperson Lewiston Board of Appeals

FR:

Gil Arsenault, Director of Planning and Code Enforcement

RE:

Appeal of June 5, 2013

DT:

May 30,2013

I submit the following information and comments with respect to the appeal of
Roger & Lorraine Bard, 103 Webber Avenue, Lewiston, Maine 04240.

Mr. & Mrs. Bard are requesting a side setback modification in order to construct a twostory addition with a footprint of 656 square feet to their two-family home to be located
2' 8" from the westerly side lot line on the property at 103 Webber Avenue. This
property is located in the Neighborhood Conservation "A" District and this appeal has
been filed pursuant to Appendix A, Article VIII, Section 4(10), and Article IX, Sections
3(9), 3(10) and 3(11) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lewiston, hereinafter
referred to as the Code.
This 10,000 square foot property is developed with a two-family, two-story home with a
1,072 square foot footprint and a two-story open porch with a footprint of 258 square
feet. The property also contains a detached three car garage with a foot print of 936
square feet. The existing two-family home is deemed to be "lawfully" nonconforming as
it is located 2' 8" from the westerly side lot line. Current provisions require a 10' side
setback unless relief is granted via the Code. The petitioners are requesting a
modification of the 10' side setback requirement in order to construct the aforementioned
two-story addition.
A survey of the property as required by Appendix A, Article VIII, Section 3(11) has been
perfonned. This section of the Code also states that the Board shall require that the
Petitioners obtain a maintenance easement/agreement from the owner(s) of adjacent
impacted property(ies), (i.e. those properties that are immediately adjacent to the
proposed improvement(s) requiring relief that will, in the Board's opinion, be impacted
due to construction, maintenance, storm water runoff, snow and the potential to limit
future development opportunity). The easement/maintenance agreement shall be in a
form acceptable to the Board and shall be recorded at the Androscoggin County Registry
of Deeds by the petitioner prior to the issuance of any required permits.
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The petitioners have secured approval from their neighbor located at 99 Webber Avenue
to pennit the petitioner's contractor to use the property at 99 Webber Avenue to the
extent necessary to construct the proposed addition. This approval does not address the
future maintenance of the proposed addition; however, this ordinance provision does not
mandate that the Board require a written and recorded maintenance agreement. Given
that the existing two-family home is located 2' 8" from the side lot line, that it was
constructed in 1949 and that there have been no impediments associated with
maintenance, the petitioner's make a valid argument that a recorded maintenance
agreement is not necessary.
This appeal may be heard pursuant to Appendix A, Article VIII, Section 4(1 0), and
Article IX, Sections 3(9), 3(10) and 3(11) of the Code and it is my opinion that the
proposed addition meets the applicable modification criteria. In the event that the Board
is satisfied that the applicable modification standards can be met, granting the appeal
would be consistent with the Zoning and Land Use Code of the City of Lewiston.
ACTIONS NECESSARY:

Conduct a hearing conceming the above mentioned petition.
Obtain input on the petition.
Make a determination that the application is/is not complete.
Make a motion that the petition meets/does not meet the applicable criteria contained in
Article IX, Sections 3(9), 3(10) and 3(11) of the Code and to grant/deny the setback
modification.
Note: the following are the applicable provisions of the Code:

APPENDIX A, ZONING AND LAND USE CODE
Article VIII, Board of Appeals
Sec. (4). Power and duties.
(1 0). Modifications. The board shall hear and decide requests for the reduction of the
provisions under Article XI, sections 1 through 14, district regulations, with respect to
space and bulk standards for setbacks, yards, maximum lot coverage ratios, maximum
impervious surface ratios, open space requirements, and maximum building height.

Article IX, Appeals
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Section 3(9). Modifications of setbacks, yards, maximum lot coverage ratio, maximum
impervious surface ratio, minimum open space ratios, and maximum building height
requirements by not more than twenty-five (25) percent; for lots in the highway business
and community business zoning districts with frontage on Main Street, Sabattus Street or
Lisbon Street, the modification may be up to thirty (30) percent. The requested
modifications of the aforementioned space and bulk requirements shall meet the
following criteria:
a.
Detached single-family dwellings and their accessory structures may be located a
minimum of ten (1 0) feet from the nearest point of any existing principal structure or
building on any adjacent lot.
All other residential and nonresidential structures requesting modifications must be
constructed in accordance with the current building code.
b.
The granting of the reduction will not result in undue impact on adjacent
properties due to the placement of buildings or structures, location of service, parking or
storage areas, diversion of surface water or blocking of solar access;
c.
The modification will not impede the ability of public safety services to reach or
service the property or adjacent properties;
d.
The modification provisions cannot be used to further modify space and bulk
requirements already reduced pursuant to the cluster provisions found under Article XIII,
sections 7 and 9; or to reduce the minimum lot size, minimum frontage, minimum
setback and minimum yard requirements for Article XI for single-family cluster
developments, mixed residential developments, mixed single-family residential
developments and mobile home parks as they apply to the development in its entirety as
if it were a single unit; or to fmiher modify yard and setback reductions allowed for
awning and canopy installations, and existing service stations, pursuant to Article V,
sections 3(q) and (t), respectively.
Section 3(10) Modifications of front setbacks limited to vertical expansions, side and
rear yards, side and rear setbacks, maximum lot coverage ratios, maximum impervious
surface ratios, minimum open space ratios, maximum building height requirements by
more than twenty-five (25) percent (or by more than thirty (30) percent for lots in the
highway business and community business zoning districts with frontage on Main Street,
Sabattus Street or Lisbon Street), but not greater than fifty (50) percent. The requested
modifications of the aforementioned space and bulk requirements shall meet the criteria
contained in Section 3(9) above and the following additional criteria:
For modifications to the front setbacks, side and rear yards, side and rear setbacks,
maximum lot coverage ratios, maximum impervious surface ratios, minimum open space
ratios and maximum building height requirements, the proposed structure, building,
storage area, parking or other impervious area cannot otherwise be practically located on
the lot to satisfy the code requirements from which relief is sought. In assessing
practicality, the board shall take into consideration impediments to development imposed
by floodplains, wetlands, shore land zoning, topography, geology, lot size and
configuration and limitations caused due to existing conditions of development.
The reviewing authority shall also assess the need for the development and the use of the
property in relation to the relief requested such as could the proposed improvements be
reduced in scope or be reasonably placed at another location on the lot and still generally
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meet the petltwners objectives; or are there aesthetic, architectural or structural
considerations that wanant that the proposed relief be granted.
(11) Modifications of side and rear yard and side and rear setback requirements by more
than 50 percent. The requested modification of the aforementioned space and bulk
requirements shall meet the criteria contained in subsections 3(9) and 3(10) above. In
addition, the reviewing authority shall require that the petitioner obtain a maintenance
easement/agreement from the owner(s) of adjacent impacted property(ies), (i.e. those
propetiies that are immediately adjacent to the proposed improvement(s) requiring relief
that will, in the reviewing authority's opinion, be impacted due to construction,
maintenance, storm water runoff, snow and the potential to limit future development
opportunity). The easement/maintenance agreement shall be in a form acceptable to the
reviewing authority and shall be recorded at the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds
by the petitioner prior to the issuance of any required permits. In addition, the property
boundary subject to the requested relief shall be established by a licensed land surveyor
with verification provided to the code enforcement official prior to the issuance of any
permits for the requested improvements.

The C ity of Lewi ston is an E.O.E. For more information, please visit our website @ www.lewi stonmaine. gov and click
on th e Non-Di scrimination Policy.
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Receipt Date:
Receipt#:
Amount:

Hearing Date:
Office Use Only

CITY OF LEWISTON
PETITION FOR APPEAL
Lewiston Board of Appeals
c/o Code Enforcement Division
City Building, 27 Pine Street
Lewiston, Maine 04240

IN STR UCTJ ONS: Please print or type your responses to the following requests for information and add any
attachments or exhibits that may support your appeal. Submit an original and eleven (11) copies of your
completed petition for appeal along with any attachments, and the application fee of one hundred dollars
($150.00). Also, please include eleven (11) copies of a site plan (a site plan must be drawn to scale, show
all existing and proposed structures, which includes fences, pools, decks, etc., and paved areas such as
driveways, parking areas, etc.) along with eleven (11) copies of a deed; if you are not the owner of record you
must also provide documentation showing your interest in the property subject to this appeaL Your petition
and site plan will be forwarded to the Board of Appeals.
The various chapters and sections that are mentioned in this petition are referenced from the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Lewiston which is available for review at the Code Enforcement Office.

A) Street address of the property in question:
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C) 1/we hereby petition the Board of Appeals for a hearing regarding the following categories as checked:
L _
2. _

Administrative appeal [Appendix A, Article VJll, Sec. 4(1)]
Variance (Appendix A, Article VITI, Sec. 4(2)]

3. _
Conditional use permit [Appendix A, Article Vlil, Sec. 4(6)]
4. _
Modification offence and wall standards [Appendix A, Article VIII, Sec. 4(8)]
5. ~Modification of yard, setback, height, lot coverage ratio, and open space requirements (Appendix A,
Article VJll, Sec. 4(10)]
6.
Other (Please specify and indicate the appropriate reference from the Revised Code of Ordinances of
the City ofLewiston.)

D) What is it that you are specifically appealing? Please be sure to be very concise in your response and, if
applicable, include copies of denied applications for permits, a description of the change and/or new use, etc.
Use additional sheets if necessary .
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E)

Information regarding the property that is the subject of this appeaL
I . Legal name, address, and telephone number of owner of the property in question:
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2.

Zoning District

3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Shoreland Zone .. . ...... . .... . . . yes_ no V
Lake Conservation District ... . ... yes __ no .....-'
Ground Water Conservation District yes __ no v
Flood Plain Management District . yes_ no vIs the subject property a significant structure or is it located in a significant district as per the preservation
and conservation standards of Appendix A, Article XV, Sec. 3. yes_ no _

8.

Lot size:
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Lot Coverage Ratio: Existing:
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Impervious Surface Ratio :
Property Restrictions:
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
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I Proposed:
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I Proposed: _ _ _ _ _ _ __
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Easements . . . . . . . . . . . . yes
Covenants . . . . . . . . . . . .
yes_ no
Prior Conditional Use approval
yes
Prior Variance approval . . . . . . . yes
Briefly describe restrictions:
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l 0. Describe current use of property to incJude size of structures, description of buildings, availability of
parking, etc. If the property is in mixed use please give the floor area of each use. For non-residential
uses, identify hours of operation, number of employees, etc. Use additional sheets if necessary.

d £Ami/~ ot!lfl/t16c/?e ~r'/9'~1//f'JPq} dh,. / 3~
--:;ldh d/ d;£Pco/ a/&) _A/'eA/s ~ o:?t;-;? stltl/1£6
I

I

Eeei-,:

__!/~ jd(" :

·~/!

d5h_eq.

-cic,. Y.5!
.3;~1PJ/';4
--r __

F)

.G&&;fa/ryr

£:/IJe,i,c;ed Mo&6

~

/lJPAtS~J/

t:f-tf~/lfk..

.5-(-',.;?

(I

(/

Statement of the reasons that you beheve support the granting of your appeal (be sure to respond to the
appropriate standards for the granting of appeals and respond accordingly) and in the event that the appeal is
granted, describe the anticipated changes to the subject property. Jf applicable, be sure to include items such
as new parking demand, hours of operation, etc. If any structures or additions to structures are to be erected
or driveways, parking areas or other impervious surfaces are to be added or expanded be sure to include the
proposed lot coverage ratio and the impervious surface ratio. Use additional sheets if necessary.
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Lewiston, J\!Iaine

J\!Iay 7, 2013

I, Jeannine Daigneault, owner of the property located at 99 Webber A venue,
Lewiston, J\!Iaine have no objection to the construction of a new addition located
at the rear of the property owned by Roger J. & Lorraine Y. Bard located at ·
103 vVebber Av enue, Lewiston, Maine.

I, Jeannine Daigneault, have no objection to their contractor (Julien Castonguay
and his employees) using my property (driveway), when needed to complete the
project, located at 103 Webber Avenue, Lewiston, Maine.

Signed this

th day of1v'Iay, 2013 in Lewiston, J\!Iaine.
'""'

.)--

Androscoggin, SS.
Lewiston, J\!Iaine

May 7, 2013

Personally appeared before me the above named Jeannine Daigneault and made
oath to the truth in the above statement made and signed by her and done on her
own free will.
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GARY G. DRINKWATER
~lo 1 a{'i RJbiit;.. Main~
My Commission Expires September 13. 2014
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TIIAT l<e, Robert H. Poulin and Joanne L. Poulin, huoband and

wif~~~Jlt61 ~Gr107
.. .-··

a( L~iston

in Androscoggin
Counry, and the State of Maine,
(~:wot~, for comidcr>tion p•id,
stunr
Roger J. Dard and Lorraine Y. Bard, husband and wife, both presently
10
residing at 141 Bartlett Street in
llKx said Lewiston in said Androocoggin
County, and said State of Maine,
wn.h tuarranlll rDIIrnnnla. •• joint !<n•ms, tho bnd in aaid Lewiston in said Androscoggin
Coun!\' and said State of Maine, with the buildings thereon, bounded and described
as follows, to wit:1leing lata numbered sixty-four (64) and sixty-five (65) as shown on a certain
Plan of tlountain View · Park- !:pt-enaion', ·aa-c·alled, whiclY a aid. Plan wao made for
\Jallacc E. Webber and George G. Webber by Rodney Swift, C.E., and recorded in the
Androacoggin County Regiatry of Decdo, Dook of Plano, Volumo 2, 1look 3, Pago 96,
No, 86, to "'llich said Plan and the record thereof reference ia hereby made for a.
more complete description of the prcmioes herein intended to be described and conveydd,
Said lots arc situated on the Southerly aide of Webber Avenue, in said Lewiston
and taken together, measure one hundred (100) feet on said Wobbor Avenue, according
to said Plan, each lot being fifty (50) feet by one hundred (100) feet in size,
Doth of aaid loto nrc •ubjcct to the restrictions that no buildingo shall be
erected thereon nearer the line of the street than ten (10) feet, Said lot numbered
sixty-five (65) is subject to the easement granted to the City of Lewiston by
Wallace E, IJcbber and George C, Webber for the construction, maintenance and repair
of a sewer pipe upon said premises which said casement i• purported to be recorded
in said Registry of Deeds.
Being the same premises which were conveyed to Wilfred N, Labonte and Gloria J,
Paquette by Lucille J, Leclair by Deed of \Jarranty dated May 28, 1963, and recorded
in said Registry of Deeds, Book 687, Page 288, which said Deed and the record thereo
arc hereby made a part of this deocription and conveyance,
Being the same premises which were conveyed to these Grantors as joint tenants
and not as tcnanto in conwoon by said Wilfred N. Labonte and Gloria J, . Paquette by
Warranty Deed dated September 11, 1968, and recorded in said Registry of Deeds,
Book 993, Page 693, which said Warranty Deed and the record thereof are hereby made
a part of this description and conveyance,
The real estate taxes assessed against the premises hereby conveyed for the yea
1977 are to be pro-rated between these Grantors and these Grantees as of the date of
the execution of this conveyance as part of the consideration for the ~xecution of
said conveyance, and the covenanta of thia Warranty Deed ara therefore to be
conatrued accordingly.

Said Robert M. Poulin and Joanne L. Poulin, husband and wife, each
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